

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on  
behalf of itself and all other similarly situated  
shareholders of Landry's Restaurants, Inc., and  
derivatively on behalf of nominal defendant  
Landry's Restaurants, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No. 4339-VCL

TILMAN J. FERTITTA, STEVEN L.  
SCHEINTHAL, KENNETH BRIMMER,  
MICHAEL S. CHADWICK, MICHAEL  
RICHMOND, JOE MAX TAYLOR,  
FERTITTA HOLDINGS, INC., FERTITTA  
ACQUISITION CO., RICHARD LIEM,  
FERTITTA GROUP, INC. and FERTITTA  
MERGER CO.

Defendants, and

LANDRY'S RESTAURANTS, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS, PLAN OF ALLOCATION,  
AND REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN, LLP

Mark Lebovitch  
Amy Miller  
Jeroen van Kwawegen  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
212-554-1400

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiff*

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. No. 2526)  
John C. Kairis (Del. I.D. No. 2752)  
Mary S. Thomas (Del. I.D. No. 5072)  
Christian Keeney (Del. I.D. No. 5197)  
1201 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiff*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. FERTITTA’S FIRST FAILED \$21 BUYOUT .....	4
II. FERTITTA’S SECOND BUYOUT ATTEMPT .....	8
III. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	9
IV. NEGOTIATION AND SETTLEMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE SETTLEMENTS SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	15
A. LEGAL CRITERIA.....	15
B. ANALYSIS OF THE CLAIMS AND THE BENEFITS ACHIEVED IN THE 2009 SETTLEMENT.....	16
1. The Probable Validity of the 2009 Class Claims.....	17
2. Additional Issues That Could Have Impacted the Resolution of the 2009 Class Claims at Trial .....	20
C. ANALYSIS OF THE CLAIMS AND THE BENEFITS ACHIEVED IN THE 2008 SETTLEMENT.....	20
1. The Probable Validity of the 2008 Class Claims.....	22
a. Fertitta’s Breaches of Fiduciary Duty.....	22
b. The Director Defendants’ Breaches of Fiduciary Duty.....	23
2. Additional Issues That Could Have Impacted the Resolution of the 2008 Class Claims at Trial .....	25

3.	The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of the Risks of Litigation.....	26
D.	PLAINTIFF HAS APPROVED THE DEAL AND CLASS SETTLEMENTS .....	26
E.	THE REACTION OF THE CLASSES.....	27
F.	THE SETTLEMENTS WERE REACHED THROUGH ARMS-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS.....	27
G.	THE EXPERIENCE AND OPINION OF COUNSEL AND ITS CLIENT WEIGH IN FAVOR OF APPROVING THE SETTLEMENTS .....	28
II.	CLASS CERTIFICATION IS PROPER .....	28
A.	THE ACTION SATISFIES CHANCERY COURT RULE 23(A)'S REQUIREMENTS.....	29
1.	Numerosity.....	30
2.	Commonality.....	30
3.	Typicality .....	31
4.	Adequacy of Class Representative.....	32
B.	THIS ACTION SATISFIES CHANCERY COURT RULES 23(B)(1) AND 23(B)(2)'S REQUIREMENTS.....	33
III.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	34
IV.	THE FEE AWARDS PROVIDED FOR IN THE SETTLEMENTS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FULL.....	37
A.	LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING ATTORNEYS' FEE AND COST APPLICATIONS .....	38
B.	THE LITIGATION CONFERRED SUBSTANTIAL BENEFITS ON THE CLASSES .....	39
C.	THE REQUESTED FEE IS REASONABLE CONSIDERING THE TIME AND EFFORTS OF PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL.....	42

D.	THE CONTINGENT NATURE OF COUNSEL’S WORK, THE COMPLEXITY OF THIS CASE, AND COUNSEL’S EXPERIENCE ALL SUPPORT AWARDING THE REQUESTED FEE .....	43
E.	THE REQUESTED EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE .....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co. S'holders Deriv. Litig.</i> , 886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005) .....	39, 42
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1396 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	26
<i>In re AXA Fin., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2002) .....	42
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....	15
<i>Bomarko Inc. v. Int'l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	18, 23
<i>Chiulli v. Hardwicke Cos.</i> , 1985 WL 11532 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1985) .....	27
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345, 371 (Del. 1993) .....	24
<i>CME Group, Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009) .....	34-35, 36
<i>In re Comverse Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010) .....	40
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	30
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2004) .....	18, 23
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	38
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007) .....	42, 43
<i>Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 74041 (Del. Ch. May 2, 1991) .....	26

<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	38
<i>In re Independent Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	27
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	23
<i>Lazard Debt Recovery GP, LLC v. Weinstock</i> , 864 A.2d 955 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	22-23
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220, 1225 (Del. 1991) .....	30-31
<i>LMPERS v. Fertitta, et al.</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009).....	24
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five, LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del Ch. 2008).....	40
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	27
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	34
<i>In re NCS Healthcare S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003).....	43
<i>Neponsit Inv. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979) .....	28
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....	15, 31
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Commc’ns</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Oliver v. Boston University</i> , 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002).....	32
<i>In re Oracle Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 502054 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 18, 1994).....	34

<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18, 23
<i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. 1950) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008) .....	37
<i>In re Plains Resources</i> , 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005) .....	39, 44
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990) .....	15
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49, 58 (Del. 1964) .....	27, 28
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	43
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009) .....	34
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	39, 43
<i>Shapiro v. Nu-West Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478536 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000) .....	28-29
<i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> , 1978 WL 4651 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1978).....	31
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	39
<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998). .....	31
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989) .....	39

<i>Technicorp Int’l II, Inc., v. Johnston,</i> 2000 WL 713750 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2000).....	23
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc. Class &amp; Deriv. Litig.,</i> 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	15
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,</i> 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997) .....	38
<i>In re Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co. S’holders Litig.,</i> 2009 WL 154380 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2009).....	33
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	27
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.,</i> 1991 WL 20378 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 1991) .....	31
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ch. Ct R. 23 .....	passim
